

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE RUTH INSTITUTE AND
DR. JENNIFER ROBACK MORSE, PhD, IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO REVERSAL**

Sharee S. Langenstein

Counsel of Record

The Law Office of Sharee S. Langenstein

P.O. Box 141

Murphysboro, IL 62966

Phone and Fax: (855) 694-8671

ShareeLangenstein@yahoo.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PUBLIC PURPOSE OF MARRIAGE IS
TO ATTACH MOTHERS AND FATHERS
TO THEIR CHILDREN AND EACH
OTHER. 3

II. REMOVING THE GENDER
REQUIREMENT FROM MARRIAGE
CREATES LESS EQUALITY, NOT MORE. . . 8

III. STATES HAVE AN INTEREST IN
PROTECTING THE RIGHTS AND
WELFARE OF CHILDREN. 15

 A. States Have an Interest in Minimizing
 Structural Injustices to Children 16

 B. Respondents Have an Interest in
 Promoting the Best Possible Social
 Outcomes for Children 21

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In Re Baby, et al.</i> , __ Tenn. __ (Slip.Op. No. M2012-01040-SC-R11- JVM, decided September 18, 2014)	14
<i>Brokaw v. Brokaw</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	30
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union etc. v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 81 S. Ct. 1473, 6 L. Ed.2d 1230 (1961)	16
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012)	10
<i>Glonn v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73, 88 S. Ct. 1515, 20 L. Ed.2d 441 (1968)	12
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass., 2003) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kulstad v. Maniaci</i> , 2009 MT 326, 352 Mont. 513, 220 P.3d 595 (Mont., 2009)	9
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 619 N.E.2d 702, 156 Ill.2d 53, 189 Ill. Dec. 1 (Ill. 1993)	10, 11

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923)	12
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller–Jenkins</i> , 12 A.3d 768, 2010 VT 98 (Vt., 2010)	14
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed.2d 29 (1989)	13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal., 2010)	5
<i>Plessey v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	30
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed.2d 551 (1972)	12, 16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed.2d 49 (2000)	9, 10, 16, 29
STATUTES	
The Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901- 1963	13
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Adopted Child’s Right to Information as to Biological Parents” <http://www.stimmel-law.com/article/adopted-childs-right-information-biological-parents> 13
- Douglas W. Allen, “High School Graduation Rates Among Children of Same-Sex Households,” *Review of Economics of the Household*, published on-line September 26, 2013 24
- American Psychological Association (APA) 2005 Brief on “Lesbian and Gay Parenting.” 23
- Amicus Brief of Oscar Lopez, *Brenner v. Armstrong*, case # 14-14061 (11th Cir. 2014) (Case Pending) available online at <http://www.scribd.com/doc/251078014/Robert-Oscar-Lopez-Amicus-Brief#scribd> 28
- “Baby M and the Question of Surrogacy,” NY Times, March 23, 2014, <http://www.nytimes.com/video/us/100000002781402/baby-m-and-the-question-of-surrogacy.html> 21
- David Blankenhorn, *Fatherless America: Confronting Our Most Urgent Social Problem*, (New York: Harper, 1996) 18
- “Jean-Dominique Bunel: «J’ai été élevé par deux femmes»” First published in Le Figaro on January 10, 2013, reprinted in Chretiente, <http://www.chretiente.info/201301105157/jean-dominique-bunel-jai-ete-eleve-par-deux-femmes/> 28

- Child Welfare Information Gateway, https://www.childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies/statutes/placement.cfm 13
- “Christian Daughter Spits on Her Gay Parents”
March 19, 2015 <http://www.dailykos.com/story/2015/03/19/1372065/-Christian-Daughter-Spits-on-Her-Gay-Parents#> 28
- Janna Darnell “Breaking the Silence: Redefining Marriage hurts women like me, and our children,” *The Public Discourse*, September 22, 2014, <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2014/09/13692/> 27
- “DC Debates Reversing Ban on Surrogacy Agreements,” *WAMU News*, June 24, 2013. http://wamu.org/news/13/06/24/dc_debates_reversing_ban_on_surrogacy_agreements 20
- Rivka Edleman, “This Lesbians’ Daughter has had enough,” *The American Thinker*, October 20, 2014, http://www.americanthinker.com/articles/2014/10/this_lesbians_daughter_has_had_enough.html 28
- “How does the gender of parents matter?” by Timothy Biblarz and Judith Stacey, *Journal of Marriage and Family* (February 2010) 23
- <http://donorconceived.blogspot.com> 19
- <http://www.anonymousus.org/index.php> 19
- <http://www.dailyrecord.com/story/news/2015/02/16/gay-nj-couple-locked-legal-battle-sperm-donor/23481187/> 11

http://www.marriage-ecosystem.org/the-kids-will-be-fine-if-the-adults-are-happy.html	17
http://www.regnerusfallout.org/frequently-asked-questions	26
http://www.tangledwebs.org.uk/tw/	19
Robert Oscar Lopez, “A Tale of Targeting,” <i>First Things</i> , October 21, 2014, http://www.firstthings.com/web-exclusives/2014/10/a-tale-of-targeting	28
Robert Oscar Lopez, “Growing up with two moms: the untold child’s view,” <i>The Public Discourse</i> , August 6, 2012. http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/08/6065/	27
Love and Economics: Why the Laissez-Faire Family Doesn’t Work, (Dallas TX: Spence Publishing, 2001)	18
Loren Marks, “Same-sex parenting and children’s outcomes: A closer examination of the American psychological association’s brief on lesbian and gay parenting,” <i>Social Science Research</i> (2012)	22
Elizabeth Marquardt, Norvell Glenn and Karen Clark, “My Daddy’s Name is Donor: A Pathbreaking Study of Young Adults Conceived through Sperm Donation,” (NY: Institute for American Values, 2010)	19
“Parental Involvement and Children’s Behavior Problems,” Paul R. Amato and Fernando Rivera, <i>Journal of Marriage and the Family</i> , Volume 61, No. 2 (May 1999)	18

- Charlotte Patterson, “Families of the Lesbian baby boom: Parents’ division of labor and children’s adjustment,” *Developmental Psychology*, 1995, Vol. 31, no. 1 22
- Charlotte Patterson, “Lesbian and Gay parents and their children: summary of research findings,” American Psychological Association 2005, <http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/parenting-full.pdf> 22, 33
- ‘Quartet of Truth’: Adult children of gay parents testify against same-sex ‘marriage’ at 5th Circuit, Lifesite News January 13, 2015 <https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/quartet-of-truth-adult-children-of-gay-parents-testify-against-same-sex-mar> 28
- Mark Regnerus, “How different are the adult children of parents who have same-sex relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study,” *Social Science Research* (2012) 25, 26
- Dr. Jennifer Roback Morse, “Privatizing Marriage is Impossible,” *Public Discourse*, April 2, 2012, <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/04/5069> 4, 6
- “The Other Side of Surrogacy,” June 19, 2013. <http://theothersideofsurgacy.blogspot.com/2013/06/judiciary-and-public-safety-bill-20-32.html> 20

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Adopted and opened for signature, ratification and accession by General Assembly resolution 44/25 of 20 November 1989, available on-line at <http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/ProfessionalInterest/crc.pdf> last accessed March 12, 2015 15

“US national Longitudinal Lesbian Family Study: Psychological Adjustment of 17-year-old Adolescents,” by Nanette Gartrell and Henny Bos, *Pediatrics*, 2010, Volume 126, Number 1, July 2010 23

Judith S. Wallerstein, Julia M. Lewis and Sandra Blacklee, *The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce: The 25 Year Landmark Study* (New York: Hyperion, 2000) 18

“Why Marriage Matters: 26 Conclusions from the Social Sciences,” (NY: Institute for American Values, 2005) 17, 18

“Why Unilateral Divorce has no Place in a Free Society,” *The Meaning of Marriage*, Robert P. George and Jean Betke Elshtain, eds. 18

www.Kidsdivorcestories.org 17
